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Date: April 28, 2014 

To: Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee 
Meeting of May 4, 2015 

From: Lee Plemel, Director 

Subject: Redevelopment 2015-16 Budget Presentation 

The proposed Carson City budget for FY 2015-16 is scheduled to be presented to the Board of 
Supervisors and Redevelopment Authority on May 7, 2015. The purpose of this item is to 
provide information to the RACC members regarding the Redevelopment Fund budget.  

Attached are the Redevelopment budget materials that will be presented to the Redevelopment 
Authority and Board of Supervisors. It includes breakdown sheets of revenues and expenditures 
by Redevelopment Areas 1 and 2, a five year Redevelopment budget projection, and other 
detailed budget sheets. Finance Department staff will give a presentation at the RACC meeting 
and be available for questions regarding the budget.  

The City budget will go to the Board of Supervisors and Redevelopment Authority on Monday, 
May 18 (special meeting), for final approval.  

Of particular interest to RACC is the amount of undesignated “Infrastructure Projects” funds that 
are currently available and projected for the next five years. As has been discussed previously 
with RACC, it is staff’s intent to bring back a comprehensive discussion to RACC later this year 
to determine overall Redevelopment goals to help direct the future use of these available funds. 
Action on this is expected for the RACC’s regular meeting in August.  

This item is for information and discussion only. The RACC does not make recommendations to 
the Redevelopment Authority and Board of Supervisors regarding budget matters. If you have 
any questions regarding this item, please contact Lee Plemel at 283-7075 or 
lplemel@carson.org.  

Attachments: 
1. Redevelopment budget report

Item-5.1

1

mailto:lplemel@carson.org


FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
Budgeted Projection Projection Projection Projection

REVENUES

Property Taxes 1,697,256 1,748,174 1,800,619 1,854,637 1,910,277 3% in FY 17 - 

Interest Revenue 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

Charges for Services 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Beginning Fund Balance 202,166 172,235 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total Rev and Fund Bal 1,911,822 1,932,809 2,013,019 2,067,037 2,122,677

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service (last payment 2021) 278,400                279,600        275,400       276,000       281,200     Actual
Fiscal Charges 500                       500               500              500              500           

Sal and Ben:
Parks 64,535                  66,794          69,132         71,551         74,055       3.5% per yea

Administrative 47,521                  49,184          50,906         52,687         54,531       3.5% per yea

Other Expenditures

Services & Supplies 219,573               225,000        225,000       225,000       225,000     
Special Events & Activities 65,000                  65,000          65,000         65,000         65,000       
Nevada Day 25,000                  25,000          25,000         25,000         25,000       
Farmers Market 15,000                  15,000          15,000         15,000         15,000       
Xmas Tree Lighting 10,000                  10,000          10,000         10,000         10,000       
Michael Hohl Incentive (end date 2020) 480,000                480,000        480,000       480,000       480,000     
Big 5 / Big Lots Incentive (end date 2026) 50,000                  50,000          50,000         50,000         50,000       
Carson Mall Incentive (end date 2029) 100,000                100,000        100,000       100,000       100,000     
Revolving Loan Program 1                          1                   1                  1                  1               
3rd Street Project 218,058                -                -              -               -            
Infrastructure Projects (Undes) 165,999                366,730        447,081       496,298       542,389     

Ending Fund Balance 172,235                200,000        200,000       200,000       200,000     

Total Exp and Fund Bal 1,911,822             1,932,809     2,013,019    2,067,037    2,122,677  

Tot Rev less Exp -                       (0)                  (0)                (0)                 (0)              

Services and Supplies:

General Fund Internal Service Charges 105,492                
Professional Services 20,000                  
Rent and Utilities 21,718                  
Advertising/Marketing 9,000                    
Publications 16,000                  
Misc Serv & Supp (dues, supplies, etc.) 47,363                  

219,573               

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
Projection

FY 2016 - FY 2020
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55% 45%
Dist 1 Dist 2 

Total (Downtown) (So Carson)

REVENUES

Property Taxes 1,697,256             933,491            763,765            

Interest Revenue 2,400                    1,320                1,080                

Charges for Services: 10,000                  10,000              -                       

Beginning Fund Balance 202,166                111,191            90,975              

Total Rev and Fund Bal 1,911,822             1,056,002         855,820            

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service 278,400                278,400            -                       
Fiscal Charges 500                       500                   -                       

Sal and Ben:
Parks 64,535                  64,535              

Administrative 47,521                  26,137              21,384              

Other Expenditures

Services & Supplies 219,573               120,765            98,808             
Special Events & Activities 115,000                115,000            -                       
Michael Hohl Incentive 480,000                -                        480,000            
Big 5/Big Lots Incentive 50,000                  50,000              
Carson Mall Incentive 100,000                100,000            
Revolving Loan Program 1                           1                       0                      
3rd Street Project 218,058                218,058            
Infrastructure Projects (Undes) 165,999                91,299              74,700              

Ending Fund Balance 172,235                94,729              77,506              

Total Exp and Fund Bal 1,911,822             1,009,424         902,398            

Tot Rev less Exp -                           46,578              (46,578)            

Services and Supplies:

General Fund Internal Service Charges 105,492                58,021              47,471              
Professional Services 20,000                  11,000              9,000                
Rent and Utilities 21,718                  11,945              9,773                
Advertising/Marketing 9,000                    4,950                4,050                
Publications 16,000                  8,800                7,200                
Misc Serv & Supp (dues, supplies, etc.) 47,363                  26,050              21,313              

219,573               120,765            98,808             

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
Breakdown of Revenues and Expenditures by Area

FY 2016 Budget
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